

April 3, 2006 Director Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services 06 APR - 5 AM II: 18 Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0950

Re: Notice of Application for Transfer of Assets Laurel Oaks Wastewater System to Forest Utilities Fort Myers, Florida <u>Copy of notice attached</u>

As a Member (Owner) of the Laurel Oaks Home Owners Association, Inc., we object to the transfer of assets of the Laurel Oaks Wastewater System until such time as the operation, maintenance and cost of use fee structure have been described by Forest Utilities and approved by the LOPOA members. At this time this "Notice of Transfer " is the only communication from the LOHOA Property Manager, the LOHOA Board of Directors or Forest Utilities concerning this change in service of the Wastewater Disposal System in use at the Laurel Oaks Subdivision, Fort Myers, FL.

This Wastewater Disposal System is presently satisfactorily operated by the LOPOA in accordance with a permit from the Lee County DEP. The cost of this to the association members is included in quarterly maintenance fees that are reasonable. The physical plant is in good condition and with proper routine maintenance could last indefinitely.

Since the Wastewater Disposal System is part of the asset base of the association, disposal by transfer should be approved by the members of the LOPOA. Such approval has not been requested.

Respectfully Submitted by:

Jack and Saundra Thompson, property owners in the LOPOA

MThomas 4/03/06 Sundra Thompson 4-3-06

 Solution
 State
 State

- CTR
 Cc:
 F. Marshall Deterding, Esq.

 ECR
 Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley

 GCL
 2548 Blairstone Pines Drive

 Tallahassee, FL 32301
- 090
- RCA Forest Utilities, Inc. 6000 Forest Boulevard
- SCR _____ Fort Myers, FL 33908
- SGA
- 550
- CTR Kimp

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

03083 APR-5 8

FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR TRANSFER OF ASSETS

Notice is hereby given on April 3, 2006, pursuant to Section 367.071 and Rule 25-30.037(3), F.A.C., Florida Statutes, of the application for a transfer of assets of the Laurel Oaks Wastewater System to Forest Utilities, Inc., 6000 Forest Boulevard, Fort Myers, Florida 33908 providing service to the following described territory in Lee County, Florida.

Laurel Oaks Subdivision Legal Description Phases I and II

Laurel Oaks, Unit 1, according to the Plat thereof, recorded in Plat Book 52, Pages 24 through 29, inclusive, of the Public Records of Lee County, Florida

Laurel Oaks, Unit II, a subdivision, as recorded in Plat Book 56, Pages 13 through 17, inclusive, of the Public Records of Lee County, Florida

Also described as:

The South One-Half (S ¹/₂) of the North One-Half (N ¹/₂) of the Southeast Quarter (SE ¹/₂) of Section 36, Township 45 South, Range 24 East, Lee County Florida.

Any objection to the said application must be made in writing and filed with the Director, Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services, Florida Public Service Commission, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, within thirty (30) days from the date of this notice. At the same time, a copy of said objection should be mailed to the attorney for the applicant whose address is set forth below. The objection must state the grounds for the objection with particularity.

F. Marshall Deterding, Esquire Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley 2548 Blairstone Pines Drive Tallahassee, FL 32301